Nodal Protocols Revision Request


	NPRR Number
	
	NPRR Title
	Nodal Protocol Revisions to the RMR Startup Energy Payment

	Date Posted
	

	Nodal Protocol Section(s) Requiring Revision (Include Section No. and Title)
	6.6.6.2 RMR Payment for Energy



	Revision Description
	This revision incorporates language from the Eligibility Process.


	Reason for Revision
	To incorporate provisions for multiple starts in a day from DAM and RUC as determined by eligibility. This language points to the Eligibility Process which is used to determine if an RMR unit is to be compensated for its startup costs.


	Overall Market Benefit
	

	Overall Market Impact
	None.

	Consumer Impact
	None.

	Credit Implications 
(Yes or No, and summary of impact)
	None.

	Reason for Revision (from Transition Plan Task Force (TPTF) Charter Scope)
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
(1) Revisions resulting from Commission orders; 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 (2) Clarifications of Protocol language that do not change the intent or technical specifications of the Protocols; 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
(3) Correction of technical errors or processes that are found to not be technically feasible; 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
(4) Revisions to the Protocols necessary to implement the results of the value engineering analysis or to otherwise avoid severe cost impacts; or

 FORMCHECKBOX 
(5) Other (describe):

	TPTF Review (Yes or No, and summary of conclusion)
	


	Sponsor

	Name
	Trip Doggett on behalf of TPTF

	E-mail Address
	tdoggett@ercot.com

	Company
	ERCOT

	Company Address
	2705 West Lake Dr., Taylor, TX 76574

	Phone Number
	(512) 248-6360

	Fax Number
	(512) 248-3992

	Market Segment
	


	ERCOT/Market Segment Impacts and Benefits


Instructions:  To allow for comprehensive NPRR consideration, please fill out each block below completely, even if your response is “none,” “not known,” or “not applicable.”  Wherever possible, please include reasons, explanations, and cost/benefit analyses pertaining to the NPRR.
	

	Assumptions
	1
	

	
	2
	

	
	3
	

	
	4
	

	

	
	Impact Area
	Monetary Impact

	Market Cost
	1
	
	

	
	2
	
	

	
	3
	
	

	
	4
	
	

	

	
	Impact Area
	Monetary Impact

	Market Benefit
	1
	
	

	
	2
	
	

	
	3
	
	

	
	4
	
	

	

	Additional Qualitative Information
	1
	

	
	2
	

	
	3
	

	
	4
	

	

	Other Comments
	1
	Inclusion of these revisions provides for a Nodal market design that more completely reflects the intentions of the ERCOT stakeholders.  

	
	2
	

	
	3
	

	
	4
	

	


	Comments


On December 19, 2007, the TPTF reviewed and endorsed this draft NPRR to be forwarded to PRS. The motion carried by roll-call vote, with 100% in favor and two abstentions from the Consumer Market Segment. The Independent Generator Market Segment was not represented for the vote. 
	Proposed Nodal Protocol Language Revision


6.6.6.2
RMR Payment for Energy

(1)
Payment for energy on the Initial Settlement and settlements executed before True-up and before actual cost data is submitted must be calculated using the estimated input/output curve and startup fuel as specified in the RMR Agreement, the actual energy produced and the Fuel Index Price.  The payment for energy for all other settlements must be based on actual fuel costs for the RMR Unit.  The payment for energy for each hour is calculated as follows:

RMREAMT q, r
=
(-1) * ((FIP + RMRCEFA q, r) * RMRSUFQ q, r / RMRH q, r) * RMRALLOCFLAG q, r + 
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(((FIP + RMRCEFA q, r) * RMRHR q, r, i + RMRVCC q, r) * RTMG q, r, i)
The above variables are defined as follows:

	Variable
	Unit
	Definition

	RMREAMT q, r
	$
	Reliability Must Run Energy Amount per QSE per Resource by hour—The energy payment to QSE q for RMR Unit r, for the hour.

	FIP
	$/MMBtu
	Fuel Index Price—The Fuel Index Price for the Operating Day.

	RMRSUFQ q, r
	MMBtu
	Reliability Must Run Startup Fuel Quantity per QSE per Resource(The Estimated Startup Fuel specified in the RMR Agreement for RMR Unit r represented by QSE q.

	RMRH q, r,h
	hour
	Reliability Must Run Hours—The number of hours during which RMR Unit r represented by QSE q is instructed On-Line for the Operating Day.

	RMRALLOCFLAG q, r
	none
	Reliability Must Run Startup Flag per QSE per Resource by hour—The number that indicates whether or not the startup fuel cost of RMR Unit r represented by QSE q is allocated to the hour.  The startup fuel cost will be allocated equally to all contiguous intervals for which there is an eligible start.  The RMRALLOCFLAG  value is 1 if the startup fuel cost is allocated; otherwise, its value is 0. 
The RMRALLOCFLAG for eligibility is determined in Protocol Sections 5.6.2 and 5.6.3 for start-up payments and commitments in either the RUC or DAM markets.  


	RMRHR q, r, i
	MMBtu /MWh
	Reliability Must Run Heat Rate per QSE per Resource by Settlement Interval by hour—The multiplier determined based on the input/output curve and the Real-Time generation of RMR Unit r represented by QSE q, for the 15-minute Settlement Interval i in the hour.

	RMRVCC q, r
	$/MWh
	Reliability Must Run Variable Cost Component per QSE per Resource—The monthly cost component that is used to adjust the energy cost calculation to reflect the actual fuel costs of RMR Unit r represented by QSE q.  The value is initially set to zero.  For resettlements, see item (2) below.

	RTMG q, r, i,
	MWh
	Real-Time Metered Generation per QSE per Resource by Settlement Interval by hour— The Real-Time energy from RMR Unit r represented by QSE q, for the 15-minute Settlement Interval i in the hour h.

	RMRCEFA q, r
	$/MMBtu
	Reliability Must Run Contractual Estimated Fuel Adder—The Estimated Fuel Adder that is contractually agreed upon in Section 22F, Attachment F, Standard Form Reliability Must-Run Agreement.

	q
	none
	A QSE.

	r
	none
	An RMR Unit.

	i
	none
	A 15-minute Settlement Interval.
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